In compliance with applicable BSEC regulations, the approval of the shareholders is hereby sought for the following: 

“RESOLVED THAT the post-facto approval for the utilization of accrued profit generated from the IPO proceeds, amounting to 
BDT 90,30,327.00 (Ninety Lakh Thirty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Seven Taka Only), for the purposes listed below, be and is 
hereby ratified and confirmed: 
1. BDT 24,74,124.00 (Twenty-Four Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Four Taka Only) utilized for civil 

construction works of the new factory building; and 
2. BDT 65,56,203.00 (Sixty-Five Lakh Fifty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Three Taka Only) utilized for working capital purposes. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the unutilized IPO principal amounting to BDT 2,81,82,638.00 (Taka Two Crore Eighty-One Lakh 
Eighty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Eight Only), together with the remaining accrued profit thereon up to the date of 

transfer, be reallocated from the original head “Machinery & Equipment” to “Working Capital Requirement”, to be 
utilized for the procurement of raw materials and other essential operational expenditures”